

No. 07-21 and 07-25

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,  
*Respondents,*

&

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TODD ROKITA, INDIANA SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CYBER PRIVACY  
PROJECT, PRIVACY JOURNAL, PRIVACY  
ACTIVISM, LIBERTY COALITION, U.S. BILL OF  
RIGHTS FOUNDATION, ROBBIN STEWART AND  
JOELL PALMER IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

JONATHAN ALBANO  
(Counsel of Record for *Amici  
Curiae*)

TIMOTHY H. MADDEN

JENNIFER BANTING

MIKOLEVINE

JASON LANE

BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP

150 Federal Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02110

(617) 951-8000

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST BY *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I.    The Constitution Requires That A Predictable, Constitutionally Sound Standard Govern When And To What Degree The State Can Require That Citizens Identify Themselves In Order To Be Allowed To Exercise Their Constitutional Right To Vote, And The Voter Identification Law Contradicts Such A Standard. .... 5

        A.    This Court Should Adopt A Predictable, Proportional, Constitutionally Sound Standard To Regulate When And To What Extent The Government Can Require That A Citizen Identify Himself As A Condition To Exercise The Constitutional Right To Vote. .... 11

            (1) The Development of the Reasonable Suspicion Standard In The Fourth Amendment Context. .... 13

            (2) The Same Balancing Test Is Evident In This Court’s Analysis Of State Election Laws. .... 18

        B.    The Voter Identification Law Contradicts The Reasonable Suspicion Standard..... 20

(1) The Voter Identification Law Is Overbroad. ....	21
(2) Requiring Photo Identification From Every Voter Is Not The Least Intrusive Means To Serve The State’s Legitimate Interest In Prohibiting Voter Fraud. ....	26
(3) The Voter Identification Law Has A Disparate Impact On Certain Minority Groups’ Right To Vote. ....	28
II. The Voter Identification Law Violates The Voting Rights Act of 1965.....	31
A. The Voting Rights Act Prohibits Racial Discrimination in Voting. ....	31
B. Requiring A Photo Identification To Vote Denies Or Abridges Certain Groups’ Equal Opportunity To Vote. ....	32
III. The Court Of Appeals’ View That Photo Identifications Are Commonplace And Necessary In Today’s Society Is Misguided.....	34
IV. The Constitutional Remedy For Indiana’s Abridgement Of The Right To Vote Is A Reduction in Congressional Representation.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	31
<i>Anderson v. Calabrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	19
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	31
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	19
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	14
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	33
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 484 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	15
<i>Gilmore v. Gonzalez</i> , 435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	5
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. of Humboldt County</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hynes v. Mayor and City of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976) .....	12, 25
<i>Illinois Bd. Of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	32
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	31
<i>Maryland v. Munson</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	22-24
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	23
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	5, 9
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	22-25
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	22-25
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	31
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	7, 13, 14
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	31, 32
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	32

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XV, § 1 .....	38
U.S. CONST. amend. IX.....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2 .....	4, 37

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 1973(a).....	4, 31, 32
Indiana Senate Enrolled Act No. 483, Pub. L. No. 109-2005 .....	<i>passim</i>

## MISCELLANEOUS

Akhil Amar, <i>America's Constitution, A Biography</i> (Random House, 2005) .....	37
Christopher Drew, <i>Lower Voter Turnout Is Seen in States That Require ID</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 21, 2007.....	9
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote, A Contested History of Democracy in The United States</i> (Basic Books, 2000).....	32
Richard Sobel & John A. Fennel, <i>Troubles With Hiibel: How The Court Inverted The Relationship Between Citizens And The State</i> , 48 S. TEX. L. REV. 613 (2007).....	10
Richard Sobel, <i>The Demeaning of Identity and Personhood Under the National Identification Systems</i> , 15 HARVARD J.L. & TECH. 329 (2002).....	36
